
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

WEST PALM BEACH DIVISION 

 

 

In re: 

CLSF III IV, INC. 
 

Debtor. / 

Case No. 12-30081 EPK 

Chapter 7 
 

(Substantively Consolidated) 

 

APPROVED FINAL FEES & EXPENSES *** 

 

 [If Checked] The chapter 7 trustee is not required to file and serve a Notice of Trustee's Final Report and Applications for 

Compensation on all parties of record because the amount of net proceeds realized does not exceed the amount set forth in Bankruptcy 

Rule 2002(f)(8) and the amount of any application for compensation does not exceed the amount set forth in Bankruptcy Rule 

2002(a)(6).  See Local Rule 3009-1. *** Docket Entry # below is that of the FINAL FEE ORDER already entered for each of the 

below applicants.  

 
 

Docket 

Entry # 

Applicant Name and 

Role 

        Total Fees         

Total Expenses 

     Interim Fees Paid      

Interim Expenses Paid 

    Additional Fees Requested     

Additional Expenses Requested 

  1934 DEBORAH C. MENOTTE 

Trustee 

$664,982.97 

$9,125.58 

$0.00 

$1,404.75 

$664,982.97 

$7,720.83 
 

  1936 BERGER SINGERMAN LLP 

Attorney For Trustee  

$7,734,904.30 

$355,716.19 

$7,665,033.30 

$348,131.89 

$69,871.00 

$7,584.30 

  1923 GLASSRATNER ADVISORY & 

CAPITAL GROUP LLC 

Accountant For Trustee  

$18,755.00 

$3.20 

$18,755.00 

$3.20 

$0.00 

$0.00 

  1923 GRANT & KESSLER, APC 

Attorney For Trustee  

$41,800.89 

$4,206.35 

$41,800.89 

$4,206.35 

$0.00 

$0.00 

  129 

14-14507 

GRAYROBINSON, P.A. 

Attorney For Trustee  

$59,646.50 

$246.95 

$59,646.50 

$246.95 

$0.00 

$0.00 

  1805 HOUTHOFF BURUMA 

COOPERATIEF U.A. 

Attorney For Trustee  

$23,364.88 

$0.00 

$23,364.88 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

  1937 JENNINGS HAUG & 

CUNNINGHAM LLP 

Attorney For Trustee  

$15,953.32 

$7,544.92 

$15,368.64 

$7,544.92 

$584.68 

$0.00 

  1071 KAPILA & COMPANY 

Accountant For Trustee  

$540,911.60 

$5,011.03 

$540,911.60 

$5,011.03 

$0.00 

$0.00 

  1943 KAPILAMUKAMAL, CERTIFIED 

PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

Accountant For Trustee  

$759,938.40 

$7,017.74 

$743,252.40 

$5,793.61 

$16,686.00 

$1,224.13 

  1484 & 

  1505 

LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD S 

COHEN, LLC 

Attorney For Trustee  

$66,047.90 

$507.50 

$66,047.90 

$507.50 

$0.00 

$0.00 

616,779, 

971,1109 

& 1352 

LONGEVITY MARKET 

ADVISORS, LLC 

Other Professionals  

$621,140.00 

$13,521.86 

$621,140.00 

$13,521.86 

$0.00 

$0.00 

 1274 SJOCRONA VAN STIGT 

ADVOCATEN 

Attorney For Trustee  

$7,370.19 

$781.52 

$7,370.19 

$781.52 

$0.00 

$0.00 



 1935 STARK & STARK 

Attorney For Trustee  

$49.64 

$1,500.00 

$46.64 

$1,500.00 

$3.00 

$0.00 

 1938 TEEKENSKARSTENS 

ADVOCATEN 

Attorney For Trustee  

$406,870.16 

$34,549.12 

$391,369.31 

$32,809.87 

$15,500.85 

$1,739.25 

 

Dated:  April 19, 2022 /s/ DEBORAH C. MENOTTE 

 DEBORAH C. MENOTTE, TRUSTEE 

Chapter 7 Trustee 

P. O. BOX 211087 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33421 
 

 


