UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA WEST PALM BEACH DIVISION

In re: CLSF III IV, INC.			Case No. 12-30081 EPK Chapter 7
	Debtor.	/	(Substantively Consolidated)

APPROVED FINAL FEES & EXPENSES ***

□ [If Checked] The chapter 7 trustee is **not required** to file and serve a Notice of Trustee's Final Report and Applications for Compensation on all parties of record because the amount of net proceeds realized does not exceed the amount set forth in Bankruptcy Rule 2002(f)(8) and the amount of any application for compensation does not exceed the amount set forth in Bankruptcy Rule 2002(a)(6). See Local Rule 3009-1. *** Docket Entry # below is that of the FINAL FEE ORDER already entered for each of the below applicants.

Docket Entry #	Applicant Name and Role	Total Fees Total Expenses	Interim Fees Paid Interim Expenses Paid	Additional Fees Requested Additional Expenses Requested
1934	DEBORAH C. MENOTTE Trustee	\$664,982.97 \$9,125.58	<u>\$0.00</u> \$1,404.75	<u>\$664,982.97</u> \$7,720.83
1936	BERGER SINGERMAN LLP Attorney For Trustee	\$7,734,904.30 \$355,716.19		\$69,871.00 \$7,584.30
1923	GLASSRATNER ADVISORY & CAPITAL GROUP LLC Accountant For Trustee	<u>\$18,755.00</u> \$3.20		\$0.00 \$0.00
1923	GRANT & KESSLER, APC Attorney For Trustee	\$41,800.89 \$4,206.35	\$41,800.89 \$4,206.35	\$0.00 \$0.00
129 14-14507	GRAYROBINSON, P.A. Attorney For Trustee	\$59,646.50 \$246.95		\$0.00 \$0.00
1805	HOUTHOFF BURUMA COOPERATIEF U.A. Attorney For Trustee	<u>\$23,364.88</u> \$0.00		\$0.00 \$0.00
1937	JENNINGS HAUG & CUNNINGHAM LLP Attorney For Trustee	\$15,953.32 \$7,544.92	<u>\$15,368.64</u> \$7,544.92	\$584.68 \$0.00
1071	KAPILA & COMPANY Accountant For Trustee	\$540,911.60 \$5,011.03		\$0.00 \$0.00
1943	KAPILAMUKAMAL, CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS Accountant For Trustee	<u>\$759,938.40</u> \$7,017.74		\$16,686.00 \$1,224.13
1484 & 1505	LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD S COHEN, LLC Attorney For Trustee	<u>\$66,047.90</u> \$507.50		<u>\$0.00</u> \$0.00
616,779, 971,1109 & 1352	LONGEVITY MARKET ADVISORS, LLC Other Professionals	\$621,140.00 \$13,521.86		\$0.00 \$0.00
1274	SJOCRONA VAN STIGT ADVOCATEN Attorney For Trustee	<u>\$7,370.19</u> \$781.52		<u>\$0.00</u> \$0.00

1935	STARK & STARK Attorney For Trustee	\$49.64 \$1,500.00	·	\$3.00 \$0.00
1938	TEEKENSKARSTENS ADVOCATEN Attorney For Trustee	\$406,870.16 \$34,549.12		\$15,500.85 \$1,739.25

Dated: April 19, 2022

/s/ DEBORAH C. MENOTTE

DEBORAH C. MENOTTE, TRUSTEE Chapter 7 Trustee P. O. BOX 211087 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33421